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E Katalysator und Verzögererpaste kurz miteinander verspateln (10 Sekunden)
und dann sofort in die Basispaste einmischen.

Unverträglichkeiten
Bei empfindlichen Personen lässt sich eine Sensibilisierung durch das Produkt
nicht ausschließen. Sollten allergische Reaktionen auftreten, ist der Gebrauch
einzustellen und das Produkt vollständig zu entfernen.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Das Produkt nicht über 25°C (77°F) lagern.
Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Kundeninformation
Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben, die von den Angaben
in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellungs-
fehlern ist. 3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE
IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz und
die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts. Wenn innerhalb der
Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, bestehen der einzige Anspruch und
die einzige Verpflichtung von 3M ESPE in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des
3M ESPE Produkts.

Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für 3M ESPE
keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig
ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder Folgeschäden,
unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag, Fahr-
lässigkeit oder Vorsatz handelt.
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FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
Le Polyether Retarder, fabriqué par 3M ESPE, peut être utilisé pour augmenter
le temps de travail des polyéthers. La pâte retardatrice est dosée puis mélangée
avec la base et le catalyseur du polyéther concerné sur un bloc de mélange.
Lorsque les instructions de dosage sont respectées, la pâte retardatrice n’altère
pas les caractéristiques du polyéther.
☞ Conservez ce mode d’emploi aussi longtemps que vous continuerez à

utiliser le produit. Si vous souhaitez des informations sur le produit
mentionné ci-dessous, veuillez vous reporter aux modes d’emploi concernés.

Indications
• Augmentation du temps de traitement des polyéthers

Dosage et préparation
Veuillez noter les points importants suivants durant l’utilisation
du produit

- La longueur de pâte Polyether Retarder ajoutée au matériau ne doit pas
excéder de plus d’une fois et demie celle de la pâte de catalyseur, faute
de quoi la pâte retardatrice altérera les caractéristiques du polyéther.

- Le fait de mélanger le Polyether Retarder dans la pâte de base avant que
le catalyseur ne soit ajouté empêche l’effet de retardement.

- L’effet de retardement est prolongé de manière disproportionnée lorsqu’on
laisse le mélange catalyseur- Polyether Retarder reposer pendant une
période prolongée.

- En aucun cas, le matériau à retardement ne doit être associé à un
matériau ne possédant pas la même caractéristique !
Par exemple : Un matériau avec pâte retardatrice dans la seringue,
associé à un matériau non retardé dans le porte-empreinte, peut causer
une distorsion au niveau de l’empreinte !

- Le Polyether Retarder étant blanc, il éclaircit la teinte du polyéther. Cette
caractéristique permet de différencier la pâte avec retardateur de la pâte
sans retardateur.

- Veuillez vous reporter aux modes d’emploi concernés pour toute informa-
tion complémentaire sur les produits d’empreinte dont la polymérisation
devrait être retardée.

E Opérer un dosage, à longueurs égales, de la pâte de base et du catalyseur
du polyéther dans un bloc mélangeur.

E Effectuer un dosage du Polyether Retarder proche de celui du catalyseur.
Le retard qui en résulte se produit à une température ambiante de 23°C
(74°F), les températures plus élevées raccourcissant et les températures
plus basses augmentant ces délais :
- Une longueur égale (à celle du catalyseur) entraîne un retard d’une

minute.
- Une longueur égale à la moitié (de celle du catalyseur) provoque un retard

de 30 secondes.
E A l’aide d’une spatule, mélanger rapidement les pâtes de catalyseur et de

retardateur dans la pâte de base.

Incompatibilités
Le produit peut entraîner une sensibilisation chez les personnes sensibles.
En cas de réaction allergique, l’utilisation du produit doit être interrompue et le
produit entièrement éliminé.

Stockage et conservation
Ne conservez pas le produit à une température supérieure à 25°C (77°F).
Ne pas l’utiliser après la date de péremption.

Information clients
Toute personne devra obligatoirement communiquer des informations strictement
conformes à celles données dans ce document.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantit que ce produit est dépourvu de défauts matériels et de
fabrication. 3M ESPE NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NI AUCUNE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION A UN
EMPLOI PARTICULIER. L’utilisateur est responsable de la détermination de
l’adéquation du produit à son utilisation. Si ce produit présente un défaut durant
sa période de garantie, votre seul recours et l’unique obligation de 3M ESPE
sera la réparation ou le remplacement du produit 3M ESPE.

Limitation de responsabilité
A l’exception des lieux où la loi l’interdit, 3M ESPE ne sera tenu responsable
d’aucune perte ou dommage découlant de ce produit, qu’ils soient directs,
indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la stricte
responsabilité.
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ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
La pasta ritardante Polyether Retarder, prodotta da 3M ESPE, è utilizzabile per
aumentare i tempi di lavoro dei materiali in polietere. La pasta ritardante viene
dosata e miscelata con la pasta base e il catalizzatore del rispettivo materiale
polietere sull’apposito blocco di miscelazione. Se ci si attiene alle istruzioni di
dosaggio, la pasta ritardante non altera le proprietà dei polieteri.
☞ Conservare le presenti istruzioni finché il prodotto viene utilizzato.

Per informazioni sui prodotti sotto indicati, consultare le relative istruzioni
d’uso.

Area d’uso
• Aumento dei tempi di lavoro dei polieteri

Dosaggio e miscelazione
Durante le fasi di lavoro, tenere presenti le seguenti importanti
istruzioni:

- La lunghezza della striscia di Polyether Retarder che viene aggiunta al
materiale non dovrà essere maggiore di una volta e mezzo la lunghezza
della striscia del catalizzatore. In caso contrario, la pasta ritardante avrà
effetti nocivi sulle proprietà del polietere.

- La miscelazione del Polyether Retarder con la pasta base prima di
aggiungere il catalizzatore ostacola l’effetto ritardante.

- Se la miscela catalizzatore-Polyether Retarder viene lasciata riposare a
lungo, l’effetto ritardante aumenta in proporzione eccessiva.

- Un materiale ritardato non può in nessun caso essere combinato con
un materiale non ritardato!
Ad esempio: un materiale ritardato in siringa combinato con un materiale
non ritardato nel portaimpronta deforma l’impronta!

- Il Polyether Retarder è bianco e schiarisce il colore del polietere.
Ciò consente di distinguere fra pasta con ritardante e pasta senza
ritardante.

- Per informazioni sulla lavorazione dei prodotti la cui polimerizzazione
debba essere ritardata, consultare le relative istruzioni d’uso.

E Sul blocco miscelatore dosare lunghezze equivalenti di pasta base e
catalizzatore del polietere.

E Dosare il Polyether Retarder dopo il catalizzatore. A temperatura ambiente di
23°C (74°F), si ottengono i seguenti tempi di ritardo (le temperature più
elevate riducono detti tempi, mentre le temperature più basse li allungano):
- Una lunghezza uguale (a quella del catalizzatore) comporta un ritardo pari

a 1 minuto.
- Una lunghezza dimezzata (rispetto a quella del catalizzatore) comporta un

ritardo pari a 30 secondi.
E Miscelare per breve tempo (10 secondi) catalizzatore e pasta ritardante con

una spatola e quindi miscelare immediatamente nella pasta base.

Incompatibilità
Il prodotto può provocare fenomeni di sensibilizzazione nei soggetti predisposti.
In caso di reazioni allergiche, si consiglia di rimuovere completamente il prodotto
e di interromperne l’utilizzo.

Conservazione e scadenza
Non conservare il prodotto a temperature superiori a 25°C (77°F).
Non utilizzare il prodotto dopo la data di scadenza.

Informazioni per il cliente
Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate
in questo foglio di istruzioni.

Garanzia
3M ESPE garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti per quanto riguarda
materiali e manifattura. 3M ESPE NON OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE, COMPRESE
EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER
PARTICOLARI SCOPI. L’utente è responsabile di determinare l’idoneità del
prodotto nelle singole applicazioni. Se questo prodotto risulta difettoso nell’ambito
del periodo di garanzia, l’esclusivo rimedio e unico obbligo da parte di 3M ESPE
sarà la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto 3M ESPE.

Limitazioni di responsabilità
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE non si riterrà responsa-
bile di eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, diretti o indiretti,
speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria affermata, compresa
garanzia, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.
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ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
El Polyether Retarder fabricado por 3M ESPE se puede emplear para aumentar
el tiempo de procesamiento de los materiales de poliéter. La pasta retardadora
se dosifica y se mezcla con la pasta base y el catalizador del material de
poliéter correspondiente en un bloque de mezcla. Si se siguen las instrucciones
de dosificación, la pasta retardadora no altera las características del material de
poliéter.
☞ Conserve estas instrucciones mientras siga utilizando el producto. Para más

información sobre los productos que se mencionan a continuación, consulte
las instrucciones de uso correspondientes.

Área de uso
• Incremento del tiempo de procesamiento de los materiales de poliéter.

Dosificación y mezcla
Tenga en cuenta las siguientes instrucciones importantes durante el
procesamiento:

- La longitud de la perla de Polyether Retarder que se añada al material no
debe ser mayor de 1,5 veces la longitud de la perla de catalizador, ya que
de lo contrario, la pasta retardadora afectaría negativamente al material
de poliéter.

- Si se mezcla el Polyether Retarder con la pasta base antes de añadir el
catalizador, se anula el efecto retardante.

- El efecto retardante se amplía desproporcionadamente si no se utiliza la
mezcla de Polyether Retarder y catalizador durante un periodo prolongado.

- Jamás mezcle el material al que se haya aplicado el retardador con otro
sin retardador.
Por ejemplo: Si se mezcla el material retardado de la jeringa con otro no
retardado en la cubeta, se distorsionará la impresión.

- El Polyether Retarder es blanco y aclara el color del material de poliéter.
Esto permite distinguir la pasta que tiene retardador de la que no lo tiene.

- Consulte las instrucciones de uso correspondientes para más información
sobre los productos de procesamiento cuyo fraguado se va a retrasar.

E Deposite dosis iguales de pasta base y de catalizador del material de poliéter
en un bloque de mezcla.

E Dosifique el Polyether Retarder junto al catalizador. A una temperatura
ambiente de 23°C se consigue el efecto retardador siguiente (si la tempera-
tura es más elevada, se reducirá el tiempo, y si es más baja, aumentará el
tiempo):
- Utilizado en la misma proporción que el catalizador, se consigue un

retardo de un minuto.
- Si se utiliza la mitad que de catalizador, el retardo será de 30 segundos.

E Mezcle brevemente el catalizador y la pasta retardadora con una espátula
(diez segundos) y después mézclelos de inmediato con la pasta base.

Incompatibilidades
Este producto puede producir irritaciones en personas sensibles.
Si se observan reacciones alérgicas, debe suspenderse el uso del producto y
retirarlo completamente.

Almacenamiento y duración
No almacene el producto a temperaturas superiores a +25°C.
No lo utilice después de la fecha de caducidad.

Información para clientes
Ninguna persona está autorizada a facilitar ninguna información que difiera en
algún modo de la información suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantía
3M ESPE garantiza este producto contra defectos de los materiales y de
fabricación. 3M ESPE NO OTORGARÁ NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUYENDO
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE ADECUACIÓN A
FINES PARTICULARES. El usuario es responsable de determinar la idoneidad del
producto para la aplicación que desee darle. Si, dentro del periodo de garantía,
se encuentra que este producto es defectuoso, la única obligación de 3M ESPE
y la única compensación que recibirá el cliente será la reparación o la sustitución
del producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitación de responsabilidad
Salvo en lo dispuesto por la Ley, 3M ESPE no será responsable de ninguna
pérdida o daño producido por este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial,
accidental o consecuente, independientemente del argumento presentado,
incluyendo los de garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad estricta.
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PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do Produto
O Polyether Retarder, fabricado pela 3M ESPE, pode ser utilizado para aumentar
o tempo de processamento dos materiais de poliéter. A pasta retardadora é
doseada e misturada com a pasta base e o catalisador do respectivo material
de poliéter num bloco de mistura. Quando as instruções de dosagem são
observadas, a pasta retardadora não altera as características do material de
poliéter.
☞ Guarde estas instruções enquanto utilizar o produto. Para obter informação

sobre os produtos mencionados abaixo, consulte as respectivas instruções
de utilização.

Área de Utilização
• Aumentar o tempo de processamento dos materiais de poliéter.

Dosagem e Mistura
Durante o processamento, tome nota das seguintes instruções
importantes:

- O comprimento do cordão do Polyether Retarder adicionado ao material
não pode ser superior a 1,5 vezes o comprimento do cordão do catali-
sador, senão a massa retardadora terá um efeito prejudicial sobre as
características do material de poliéter.

- Se misturar o Polyether Retarder na pasta base antes de o catalisador ser
adicionado, impede o efeito retardador.

- Quando a mistura catalisador/Polyether Retarder ficar em repouso durante
um longo período, o efeito retardador é excessivamente prolongado em
termos proporcionais.

- O material retardado não deve ser combinado com material não retardado
em circunstância alguma!
Por exemplo: O material retardado na seringa combinado com o material
não retardado na moldeira provoca distorção na impressão!

- O Polyether Retarder é branco, o que torna mais clara a cor do material
de poliéter. Isto permite diferenciar entre a pasta com e sem retardador.

- Consulte as respectivas instruções de utilização para obter informações
sobre o processamento de produtos cujo endurecimento deva ser
retardado.

E Doseie comprimentos iguais de pasta base e catalisador do material de
poliéter, colocando-os num bloco de mistura.

E Doseie o Polyether Retarder ao lado do catalisador. O seguinte retardamento
é alcançado a uma temperatura ambiente de 23°C (74°F) (as temperaturas
mais elevadas encurtam estes tempos e as mais baixas aumentam-nos):
- Um comprimento igual (como o catalisador) resulta num retardamento de

1 minuto.
- Um comprimento pela metade (como o catalisador) resulta num retarda-

mento de 30 segundos.
E Misture brevemente (10 segundos) o catalisador e a pasta retardadora

utilizando uma espátula e depois misture imediatamente com a pasta base.

Incompatibilidades
O produto pode causar sensibilização em pessoas sensíveis. Se forem obser-
vadas reacções alérgicas, a utilização do produto deve ser descontinuada e o
produto completamente removido.

Armazenamento e Vida Útil
Não armazene o produto a temperaturas acima dos 25°C (77°F).
Não utilize após a data de expiração.

Informação para os clientes
Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da que é
fornecida nesta folha de instruções.

Polyether Retarder
Retarder Paste

D Verzögererpaste
F Pâte retardatrice
I Pasta ritardante
E Pasta retardadora
P Pasta Retardadora
O Retarder-pasta
K ΠÀστα ΕπιâρÀδυνσης
S Retarderpasta
oFIN Hidastetahna
c Retarder
N Retarder-pasta

Instructions for Use Gebruiksinformatie
Gebrauchsinformation ΠληρïæïρÝες øρÜσης
Mode d’emploi Bruksanvisning
Informazioni per l’uso Käyttöinfo
Información de uso Brugsanvisning
Instruções de uso Bruksinformasjon

3M ESPE AG
Dental Products
D-82229 Seefeld - Germany

3M ESPE
Dental Products
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

3M ESPE Technical Hotline/MSDS Information in U.S.A. and 
Canada 1-800-634-2249

3M and ESPE are trademarks of 3M or 3M ESPE AG.
© 3M 2003. All rights reserved.

ENGLISH
Product Description
Polyether Retarder, manufactured by 3M ESPE, can be used to increase the
processing time of polyether materials. The retarder paste is dosed and mixed
with the base paste and catalyst of the respective polyether material on a
mixing block. When the dosing instructions are followed, the retarder paste does
not alter the characteristics of the polyether material.
☞ Keep these instructions as long as you continue to use the product.

For information on the products mentioned below, please consult the
respective instructions for use.

Area of Use
• Increasing the processing time of polyether materials

Dosing and Mixing
Please note the following important instructions during processing:

- The length of the Polyether Retarder bead that is added to the material
may be no longer than 1.5 times the length of the catalyst bead, otherwise
the retarder paste will have a detrimental effect on the characteristics of
the polyether material.

- Mixing the Polyether Retarder into the base paste before the catalyst is
added prevents the retarding effect.

- The retarding effect is extended overproportionally when the catalyst-
Polyether Retarder mixture is allowed to stand for a long period.

- Retarded material may not be combined with un-retarded material under
any circumstances!
For example: Retarded material in the syringe combined with un-retarded
material in the impression tray causes distortion in the impression!

- Polyether Retarder is white and lightens the color of the polyether material.
This allows for differentiation between paste with and without retarder.

- Please consult the respective instructions for use for information on
processing products whose curing should be retarded.

E Dose equal lengths of the base paste and catalyst of the polyether material
to a mixing block.

E Dose the Polyether Retarder next to the catalyst. The following retardation is
achieved at a room temperature of 74°F/23°C (higher temperatures shorten
and lower temperatures increase these times):
- An equal length (as the catalyst) results in a retardation of 1 minute.
- A half a length (as the catalyst) results in a retardation of 30 seconds.

E Mix the catalyst and retarder paste briefly with a spatula (10 seconds) and
then mix immediately into the base paste.

Incompatibilities
The product may cause sensitization in sensitive persons. If allergic reactions
are observed, use of the product should be discontinued and the product
completely removed.

Storage and Shelf Life
Do not store the product at temperatures above 77°F (25°C).
Do not use after the expiration date.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and
manufacture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for
user's application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your
exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement
of the 3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or
damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract,
negligence or strict liability.
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DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Mit Polyether Retarder, hergestellt von 3M ESPE, kann die Verarbeitungszeit von
Polyether-Materialien gezielt verlängert werden. Die Verzögererpaste wird
zusammen mit Basispaste und Katalysator des jeweiligen Polyether-Materials
auf einen Block dosiert und angemischt. Sie verändert bei Beachtung der
Dosierungsanweisung die Materialeigenschaften des Polyether-Materials nicht.
☞ Diese Gebrauchsinformation ist für die Dauer der Verwendung des Produktes

aufzubewahren. Details zu den nachfolgend erwähnten Produkten bitte der
jeweiligen Gebrauchsinformation entnehmen.

Anwendungsgebiete
• Verlängerung der Verarbeitungszeit von Polyether-Materialien

Dosieren und Mischen
Achtung, bitte bei der Verarbeitung folgende Hinweise unbedingt
beachten:

- Der Polyether Retarder darf maximal in 1,5-facher Stranglänge (gemessen
an der Katalysatorstranglänge) beigemischt werden, da sich andernfalls
die Eigenschaften des Polyethermaterials verschlechtern.

- Vorheriges Einmischen des Polyether Retarders in die Basispaste
verhindert die Verzögerungswirkung.

- Die Verzögerungswirkung verlängert sich übermäßig, wenn die
Vormischung aus Katalysator und Polyether Retarder längere Zeit liegen
gelassen wird.

- Verzögertes Material darf auf keinen Fall mit unverzögertem Material
kombiniert werden!
Zum Beispiel: Verzögertes Material in der Spritze kombiniert mit
unverzögertem Material im Löffel führt zu Verziehungen im Abdruck!

- Polyether Retarder ist weiß eingefärbt und hellt die Eigenfarbe des
Polyethermaterials auf. Dadurch kann Paste mit und ohne eingemischten
Verzögerer voneinander unterschieden werden.

- Informationen zur Verarbeitung der Produkte, deren Abbindung verzögert
werden soll, bitte der jeweiligen Gebrauchsinformation entnehmen.

E Gleiche Stranglängen Basispaste und Katalysator des Polyether-Materials auf
einen Block dosieren.

E Polyether Retarder neben den Katalysator dosieren. Bei Verarbeitung bei einer
Raumtemperatur von 23°C (74°F) wird folgende Verzögerung erreicht (höhere
Temperaturen verkürzen, niedrigere Temperaturen verlängern diese Zeiten):
- Eine gleiche Stranglänge (gemessen an der Katalysatorstranglänge)

bewirkt eine Verzögerung von 1 Minute.
- Eine halbe Stranglänge (gemessen an der Katalysatorstranglänge) bewirkt

eine Verzögerung von 30 Sekunden.
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GARANTIA
A 3M ESPE garante que este produto estará isento de defeitos em termos de
material e fabrico. A 3M ESPE NÃO CONCEDE QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS,
INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E
ADEQUAÇÃO A DETERMINADO FIM. O utilizador é responsável por determinar a
adequação do produto à aplicação em causa. Se este produto se apresentar
defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a sua única solução e única obrigação
da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou substituição do produto da 3M ESPE.

Limitação da responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M ESPE não será responsável por quaisquer
perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam directos, indirectos, especiais,
incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da teoria defendida, incluindo
garantia, contrato, negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.
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NEDERLANDS
Productomschrijving
Polyether Retarder, een product van 3M ESPE, kan worden gebruikt voor het
verlengen van de verwerkingstijd van polyether materialen. De retarder-pasta
wordt met de base- en katalysatorpasta van het betreffende polyether materiaal
gedoseerd en gemengd op een mengblok. Als de instructies voor het doseren
worden opgevolgd, verandert de retarder-pasta niets aan de eigenschappen van
het polyether materiaal.
☞ Bewaar deze instructies zo lang u het product in gebruik hebt. Raadpleeg

de betreffende gebruiksaanwijzingen voor informatie over de hieronder
genoemde producten.

Toepassing
• Verlengen van de verwerkingstijd van polyether materialen

Doseren en mengen
Denk tijdens de verwerking aan de volgende belangrijke punten:

- De lengte van de rups Polyether Retarder die aan het materiaal wordt
toegevoegd, mag niet groter zijn dan 1,5 maal de lengte van de rups
katalysatorpasta, omdat de retarder-pasta anders een nadelige invloed zal
hebben op de eigenschappen van het polyether materiaal.

- Als u de Polyether Retarder met de base-pasta mengt voordat de
katalysatorpasta wordt toegevoegd, treedt het vertragende effect niet op.

- Het vertragende effect wordt onevenredig verlengd als u het katalysator/
Polyether Retarder-mengsel lange tijd laat staan.

- Vertraagd materiaal mag onder geen beding worden gecombineerd met
niet-vertraagd materiaal!
Bijvoorbeeld: Vertraagd materiaal dat zich in de spuit bevindt heeft in
combinatie met niet-vertraagd materiaal in de afdruklepel vervorming van
de afdruk tot gevolg! 

- Polyether Retarder is wit en zorgt ervoor dat het polyether materiaal
lichter van kleur wordt. Zo is het mogelijk een onderscheid te maken
tussen pasta met en zonder retarder.

- Raadpleeg de betreffende gebruiksaanwijzingen voor informatie over de
verwerking van producten waarvan het uitharden moet worden vertraagd.

E Breng gelijke lengtes base-pasta en katalysatorpasta van het polyether
materiaal op een mengblok aan.

E Breng de Polyether Retarder naast de katalysatorpasta aan. De volgende
vertraging wordt bereikt bij een kamertemperatuur van 23°C (74°F) (door
hogere temperaturen wordt deze tijd verkort en door lagere temperaturen
wordt deze verlengd):
- Een gelijke lengte (aan die van de katalysatorpasta) leidt tot een vertraging

van 1 minuut.
- Een halve lengte (in vergelijking tot die van de katalysatorpasta) leidt tot

een vertraging van 30 seconden.
E Meng de katalysatorpasta en de retarder-pasta kort (10 seconden) met een

spatel en meng dit mengsel dan onmiddellijk door de base-pasta.

Incompatibiliteit
Dit product kan sensibilisatie veroorzaken bij gevoelige personen. Als allergische
reacties worden waargenomen, mag het product verder niet worden gebruikt en
moet het product volledig worden verwijderd.

Opslag en houdbaarheid
Sla het product niet op bij een temperatuur boven 25°C (77°F).
Gebruik het product niet na de uiterste gebruiksdatum.

Klanteninformatie
Geen enkele persoon heeft het recht informatie te verschaffen die afwijkt van
hetgeen beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Garantie:
3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten.
3M ESPE BIEDT GEEN ENKEL ANDER GARANTIE, INCLUSIEF STILZWIJGENDE
GARANTIES OF GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR
EEN BEPAALD DOEL. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker te bepalen
of het product geschikt is voor het door de gebruiker beoogde doel. Als dit
product binnen de garantieperiode defect raakt, is uw exclusieve rechtsmiddel
en de enige verplichting van 3M ESPE reparatie of vervanging van het product
van 3M ESPE.

Beperkte aansprakelijkheid
Tenzij dit is verboden door de wet, is 3M ESPE niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of
schade ten gevolge van het gebruik van dit product, of dit nu direct of indirect,
speciaal, incidenteel of resulterend is, ongeacht de verklaarde theorie, inclusief
garantie, contract, nalatigheid of strikte aansprakelijkheid.
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
ΠεριγραæÜ ΠρïϊÞντïς
Ã Polyether Retarder, ï ïπïÝïς παρασκευÀúεται απÞ τη 3M ESPE,
µπïρεÝ να øρησιµïπïιηθεÝ για να αυêÜσει τï øρÞνï επεêεργασÝας
πïλυαιθερικñν υλικñν. Η δïσïλïγÝα και η ανÀµειêη της πÀστας
επιâρÀδυνσης µε την πÀστα âÀσης και τïν καταλàτη τïυ
αντÝστïιøïυ πïλυαιθερικïà υλικïà γÝνεται σε Ûνα τεµÀøιï
ανÀµειêης. Ùταν τηρïàνται ïι ïδηγÝες δïσïλïγÝας, η πÀστα
επιâρÀδυνσης δεν αλλÀúει τις ιδιÞτητες τïυ πïλυαιθερικïà υλικïà.
☞ ΦυλÀêτε αυτÛς τις ïδηγÝες για Þσï διÀστηµα συνεøÝúετε να

øρησιµïπïιεÝτε τï πρïϊÞν. Για πληρïæïρÝες σøετικÀ µε τα
πρïϊÞντα πïυ αναæÛρïνται παρακÀτω, µπïρεÝτε να ανατρÛêετε
στις αντÝστïιøες ïδηγÝες øρÜσης.

ΠεριïøÜ øρÜσης
• Αàêηση τïυ øρÞνïυ επεêεργασÝας πïλυαιθερικñν υλικñν

∆ïσïλïγÝα και ανÀµειêη
Παρακαλïàµε να λÀâετε υπÞψη τις ακÞλïυθες σηµαντικÛς ïδηγÝες
κατÀ την επεêεργασÝα:

- Τï µÜκïς τïυ σæαιριδÝïυ τïυ Polyether Retarder πïυ πρïστÝθεται
στï υλικÞ δεν µπïρεÝ να εÝναι µεγαλàτερï απÞ 1,5 æïρÀ τï
µÜκïς τïυ σæαιριδÝïυ τïυ καταλàτη, αλλιñς η πÀστα
επιâρÀδυνσης θα Ûøει καταστρεπτικÜ επÝδραση στις ιδιÞτητες
τïυ πïλυαιθερικïà υλικïà.

- Η ανÀµειêη τïυ Polyether Retarder στην πÀστα âÀσης πριν απÞ
την πρïσθÜκη τïυ καταλàτη εµπïδÝúει τï επιâραδυντικÞ
απïτÛλεσµα.

- Τï επιâραδυντικÞ απïτÛλεσµα επιµηκàνεται δυσανÀλïγα Þταν
τï µεÝγµα καταλàτη- Polyether Retarder παραµεÝνει για µεγÀλï
øρïνικÞ διÀστηµα.

- Τï επιâραδυνÞµενï υλικÞ δεν πρÛπει να συνδυαστεÝ µε µη
επιâραδυνÞµενï υλικÞ σε καµÝα περÝπτωση!
Για παρÀδειγµα: Αν συνδυÀσετε επιâραδυνÞµενï υλικÞ στη
σàριγγα µε µη επιâραδυνÞµενï υλικÞ στï δÝσκï απïτàπωσης
πρïκαλεÝ παραµÞρæωση στï απïτàπωµα!

- Ã ΠïλυαιθερικÞς ΕπιâραδυντÜς εÝναι λευκÞς και ανïÝγει τï
øρñµα τïυ πïλυαιθερικïà υλικïà. ΑυτÞ επιτρÛπει να γÝνεται η
διÀκριση µεταêà πÀστας µε Ü øωρÝς επιâραδυντÜ.

- Για πληρïæïρÝες σøετικÀ µε την επεêεργασÝα πρïϊÞντων
των ïπïÝων η πÜêη πρÛπει να επιâραδυνθεÝ, µπïρεÝτε να
ανατρÛêετε στις αντÝστïιøες ïδηγÝες øρÜσης.

E ΤïπïθετÜστε ισïµÜκεις δÞσεις πÀστας âÀσης και καταλàτη τïυ
πïλυαιθερικïà υλικïà σε Ûνα µπλÞκ ανÀµειêης.

E ΤïπïθετÜστε τη δÞση τïυ Polyether Retarder δÝπλα στïν καταλàτη.
Η ακÞλïυθη επιâρÀδυνση επιτυγøÀνεται σε θερµïκρασÝα
δωµατÝïυ 23°C/74°F (ïι υψηλÞτερες θερµïκρασÝες µειñνïυν και
ïι øαµηλÞτερες θερµïκρασÝες αυêÀνïυν αυτïàς τïυς øρÞνïυς):
- Øσï µÜκïς (σε σøÛση µε τï µÜκïς τïυ καταλàτη) πρïκαλεÝ

επιâρÀδυνση 1 λεπτïà.
- ΜισÞ µÜκïς (σε σøÛση µε τï µÜκïς τïυ καταλàτη) πρïκαλεÝ

επιâρÀδυνση 30 δευτερïλÛπτων.
E ΑναµεÝêτε τïν καταλàτη και την πÀστα επιâρÀδυνσης µε µια

σπÀτïυλα για σàντïµï øρïνικÞ διÀστηµα (10 δευτερÞλεπτα) και
κατÞπιν αναµεÝêτε µÛσα στην πÀστα âÀσης.

ΑσυµâατÞτητες
Τï πρïϊÞν µπïρεÝ να πρïκαλÛσει ευαισθητïπïÝηση σε ευαÝσθητα
Àτïµα. Αν παρατηρηθïàν αλλεργικÛς αντιδρÀσεις, πρÛπει να
διακïπεÝ η øρÜση τïυ πρïϊÞντïς και να απïµακρυνθεÝ πλÜρως.

ΑπïθÜκευση και διÀρκεια æàλαêης
Μην απïθηκεàετε τï πρïϊÞν σε θερµïκρασÝες υψηλÞτερες των
77°F (25°C).
Μην øρησιµïπïιεÝτε τï πρïϊÞν µετÀ την ηµερïµηνÝα λÜêης.

ΠληρïæÞρηση πελατñν
ΚανÛνας δεν Ûøει Àδεια να παρÛøει ïπïιεσδÜπïτε πληρïæïρÝες
πïυ παρεκκλÝνïυν απÞ τις πληρïæïρÝες πïυ παρÛøïνται στï παρÞν
æàλλï ïδηγιñν.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Η 3M ESPE εγγυÀται Þτι τï παρÞν πρïϊÞν δεν Ûøει ελαττñµατα
υλικñν και κατασκευÜς. Η 3M ESPE ∆ΕΝ ΠΑΡΕÌΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΑΛΛΗ
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝÃΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓÃΜΕΝΗΣ
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ × ΕΜΠÃΡΕΥΣΙΜÃΤΗΤΑΣ × ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛÃΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ
ΕΝΑΝ Ι∆ΙΑΙΤΕΡÃ ΣΚÃΠÃ. Ã øρÜστης εÝναι υπεàθυνïς για τïν
καθïρισµÞ της καταλληλÞτητας τïυ πρïϊÞντïς και για την εæαρµïγÜ
τïυ. Αν διαπιστωθεÝ Þτι τï πρïϊÞν αυτÞ εÝναι ελαττωµατικÞ εντÞς
της περιÞδïυ της εγγàησης, η απïκλειστικÜ σας απïκατÀσταση
και µïναδικÜ υπïøρÛωση της 3M ESPE θα εÝναι η επισκευÜ Ü
αντικατÀσταση τïυ πρïϊÞντïς 3M ESPE.

ΠεριïρισµÞς ευθàνης
ΕκτÞς απÞ τις περιπτñσεις Þπïυ απαγïρεàεται απÞ τï νÞµï, η
3M ESPE δεν æÛρει καµÝα ευθàνη για ïπïιαδÜπïτε απñλεια Ü úηµιÀ
πρïκàπτει απÞ τï παρÞν πρïϊÞν, εÝτε αυτÜ εÝναι Àµεση, Ûµµεση,
ειδικÜ, τυøαÝα Ü συνεπαγÞµενη, ανεêÀρτητα απÞ τη διεκδικïàµενη
υπÞθεση, συµπεριλαµâανïµÛνης της εγγàησης, τïυ συµâïλαÝïυ,
της αµÛλειας Ü αντικειµενικÜς ευθàνης.
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SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
Polyether Retarder som tillverkas av 3M ESPE, kan användas för att förlänga
arbetstiden för polyetermaterial. Retarderpastan doseras och blandas med
respektive polyetermaterials bas och katalysatormaterial på ett blandningsblock.
Om doseringsanvisningarna följs förändrar inte retarderpastan polyetermateria-
lets egenskaper.
☞ Behåll bruksanvisningen så länge produkten används. För mer information

angående nedanstående produkter, läs bruksanvisningen.

Användningsområde
• Förlängd arbetstid för polyetermaterial

Dosering och blandning
Följ anvisningarna under bearbetningen.

- Längden på Polyether Retarder strängen som adderas till materialet
får inte vara mer än 1,5 gånger längden på katalysatorsträngen,
annars kommer retarderarpastan att påverka materialets egenskaper
period.

- Om Polyether Retarder blandas i baspastan innan katalysatorn tillsätts
förhindras tidsförlängningen.

- Tidsförlängningseffekten ökar oproportionerligt om färdigblandad
katalysator och Polyether Retarder får stå en längre tid.

- Färdigblandat material (katalysator med retarder), får ej kombineras med
polyetermaterial där retarder ej tillsatts, t.ex. material med förlängd
arbetstid i sprutan, kombinerat med vanligt polyetermaterial i skeden kan
leda till distorsion i avtrycket.

- Polyether Retarder är vit och ger polyetermaterialet en ljusare färg.
Detta gör det möjligt att skilja pasta med retarderar från pasta utan
retarderar.

- Se respektive bruksanvisning för bearbetning av de produkter där retarder
skall användas period

E Lägg upp lika delar av bas och katalysator på ett blandningsblock.
E Lägg Polyether Retarder bredvid katalysatorn och mät upp rätt längd.

Följande tidsförlängning sker vid en rumstemperatur på 23°C (74°F).
(Högre temperatur ger kortatre och lägre temperatur ger längre tid):
- Samma längd (som katalysatorn) ger en tidsförlängning på 1 minut.
- Halva längden (jämfört med katalysatorn) ger en tidsförlängning på

30 sekunder.
E Blanda katalysatorn och retarderaren kort med en spatel (10 sekunder) och

blanda sedan ner allt i baspastan.

Inkompatibilitet
Produkten kan ge upphov till sensibilisering hos känsliga personer. Om allergiska
reaktioner observeras ska användning av produkten avbrytas och produkten helt
avlägsnas.

Förvaring och hållbarhet
Förvara inte produkten i temperaturer över 25°C (77°F).
Använd inte efter utgångsdatum.

Kundinformation
Ingen har tillåtelse att lämna ut någon information som avviker från den
information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material och tillverknings-
defekter. 3M ESPE UTFÄSTER INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER ELLER SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR
ETT SPECIFIKT SYFTE. Användaren är ansvarig för att avgöra produktens
lämplighet i en specifik applikation. Om denna produkt visas vara defekt inom
garantitiden är kundens enda krav och 3M ESPEs enda åtagande att reparera
eller byta ut 3M ESPE-produkten.

ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING
I annat fall än då lag så föreskriver är 3M ESPE inte ansvarig för förlust eller
skada som orsakas av denna produkt, oavsett direkt, indirekt, speciell, oavsiktlig
eller som konsekvens, oavsett av bedyrad teori, inklusive garanti, kontrakt,
försumlighet eller direkt ansvar.
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SUOMI
TUOTTEEN KUVAUS
3M ESPEn valmistamaa Polyether Retarderice käytetään lisäämään polyeetteri-
materiaalien käsittelyaikaa. Hidastepasta annostellaan ja sekoitetaan
kyseessä olevan polyeetterimateriaalin peruspastan ja katalyytin kanssa.
Kun annosteluohjeita noudatetaan, hidastepasta ei muuta polyeetterimateriaalin
ominaisuuksia.
☞ Säilytä ohjeet niin kauan kuin käytät tuotetta. Lisätietoja alla mainituista

tuotteista on tuotteiden käyttöohjeissa.

Käyttötarkoitus
• Polyeetterimateriaalien käsittelyajan pidentäminen

Annostelu ja sekoitus
Muista seuraavat tärkeät ohjeet käsittelyn yhteydessä:

- Materiaaliin lisättävän Polyether Retarder pituus ei saa olla yli 1,5-kertainen
verrattuna katalyyttipalan pituuteen, koska muussa tapauksessa hidaste-
pastalla on heikentävä vaikutus polyeetterimateriaalin ominaisuuksiin.

- Kun Polyether Retarder sekoitetaan peruspastaan ennen katalyytin
lisäämistä, tämä estää hidastevaikutuksen.

- Hidastevaikutus pitenee merkittävästi, kun katalyytti-Polyether Retarder-
sekoitteen annetaan olla paikallaan pitkän ajan.

- Hidastettua materiaalia ei saa sekoittaa hidastamattomaan materiaaliin
missään olosuhteissa!
Esimerkki: Kun ruiskussa oleva hidastettu materiaali yhdistetään
hidastamattomaan materiaaliin, tuloksena voi olla vääristymiä
jäljennöksessä!

- Polyether Retarder on valkoista ja se vaalentaa polyeetterimateriaalin
väriä. Näin voidaan erottaa toisistaan pasta, jossa on hidastetta ja pasta,
jossa ei ole hidastetta.

- Katso käyttöohjeista tietoja siitä, kuinka on käsiteltävä sellaisia tuotteita,
joiden kovettumista on hidastettava.

E Annostele samanlaiset pituudet polyeetterimateriaalin peruspastaa ja
katalyyttiä sekoitusalustalle.

E Annostele Polyether Retarder katalyytin viereen. Hidastus saavutetaan
huoneenlämmössä 23°C (74°F) (korkeammat lämpötilat lyhentävät ja
pienemmät lämpötilat pidentävät näitä aikoja):
- Samanlainen pituus (kuin katalyytillä) johtaa 1 minuutin hidastumiseen.
- Puolipituus (katalyyttiin verrattuna) johtaa 30 sekunnin hidastumiseen.

E Sekoita katalyyttiä ja hidastetta hetken (10 sekunnin) ajan lastalla ja sekoita
sitten heti peruspastaan.

Yhteensopimattomuudet
Tämä tuote voi aiheuttaa yliherkkyysreaktioita herkissä ihmisissä. Jos allergisia
reaktioita havaitaan ,tuotteen käyttö tulee keskeyttää ja tuote poistaa suusta
kokonaan.

Säilytys ja säilyvyysaika
Älä säilytä tuotetta yli 25°C (77°F) lämpötilassa.
Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäiväyksen jälkeen.

Asiakastiedot
Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta muuttaa näissä ohjeissa annettuja tietoja.

Takuu
3M ESPE sitoutuu vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut tuotteensa uusiin.

3M ESPE ei vastaa menetyksistä tai vahingoista, jotka suoraan tai välillisesti
seuraavat tässä mainitun tuotteen käytöstä tai väärinkäytöstä. Käyttäjän tulee
arvioida ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen soveltuvuus käyttötarkoitukseensa,
ja hän on itse vastuussa kaikista tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä riskeistä.
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DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Polyether Retarder, fremstillet af 3M ESPE, kan anvendes til at forøge arbejds-
tiden for polyæter aftryksmaterialer. Retarderen doseres og blandes sammen
med det respektive polyæter aftryksmateriales base og katalysator på en
blandeblok. Når doseringsinstruktionerne følges, ændrer retarderen ikke på
polyæter aftryksmaterialets egenskaber.
☞ Opbevar disse instruktioner, så længe du bliver ved med at bruge produktet.

Se venligst den respektive brugsvejledning for informationer om produkterne
nævnt i det følgende.

Anvendelsesområde
• Forøgelse af arbejdstiden for polyæter aftryksmaterialer.

Dosering og blanding
Vær venligst opmærksom på følgende vigtige instruktioner under
anvendelsen:

- Længden på Polyether Retarder som trykkes ud og tilsættes materialet,
må ikke være længere end 1,5 gange længden på katalysatormaterialet,
idet retarderen ellers vil have en ugunstig virkning på polyæter aftryks-
materialets egenskaber.

- Ved at blande Polyether Retarder i basen inden katalysatoren tilsættes,
opnås den forøgede arbejdstid ikke.

- Den hæmmende virkning øges overproportionalt, når katalysator-Polyether
Retarder blandingen får lov til at stå i længere tid.

- Materiale med tilsat retarder må under ingen omstændigheder kombineres
med materiale uden retarder!
For eksempel: Sprøjtemateriale tilsat retarder kombineret med skemate-
riale uden retarder forårsager distorsion af aftrykket!

- Polyether Retarder er hvidt og gør polyæter aftryksmaterialets farve
lysere. Således er det muligt at skelne mellem aftryksmateriale med og
uden retardator.

- Se venligst den respektive brugsvejledning for information vedrørende
anvendelse af produkter, hvis arbejdstid skal forøges.

E Doser lige længder base og katalysator af polyæter aftryksmaterialet på en
blandeblok.

E Doser Polyether Retarder ved siden af katalysatoren. Følgende forøgelse
af arbejdstid opnås ved en rumtemperatur på 23°C (74°F) (højere
temperaturer afkorter disse tider, mens lavere temperaturer forøger dem).
- En lige længde (i sammenligning med katalysatoren) resulterer i en

forøgelse af arbejdstiden på 1 minut.
- Halvdelen af længden (i sammenligning med katalysatoren) resulterer i en

forøgelse af arbejdstiden på 30 sekunder.
E Bland katalysatorog retarder hurtigt sammen med en spatel (10 sekunder),

og bland den straks i basen.

Inkompatibiliteter
Produktet kan forårsage sensibilisering hos overfølsomme personer. Hvis der
observeres allergiske reaktioner, skal anvendelsen af produktet afbrydes, og
produktet skal fjernes fuldstændigt.

Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Opbevar ikke produktet ved temperaturer over 25°C (77°F).
Anvend ikke efter udløbsdatoen.

Kundeinformation
Ingen personer er autoriseret til at give information som afviger fra den angivne
information i denne brugsvejledning.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale og fremstilling.
3M ESPE GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HERUNDER EVENTUEL UNDER-
FORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL
ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. Det er brugerens ansvar at fastslå produktets egnethed
til brugerens anvendelse. Hvis dette produkt er fejlbehæftet inden for garanti-
perioden, skal Deres eneste retsmiddel og 3M ESPE’s eneste forpligtelse være
reparation eller udskiftning af 3M ESPE produktet.

Begrænsning af ansvar
Undtagen hvor det er forbudt ved lov, skal 3M ESPE ikke være ansvarlig for noget
tab eller nogen skade opstået som følge af dette produkt, uanset om dette tab
eller denne skade er direkte, indirekte, speciel, tilfældig eller konsekvensmæssig,
uanset hvilken teori der påberåbes, herunder garanti, kontrakt, forsømmelse
eller objektivt ansvar.
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NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Polyether Retarder fra 3M ESPE kan brukes til å forlenge behandlingstiden til
polyeter-materiale. Retarder-pastaen doseres og blandes med polyeter-materia-
lets basepasta og katalyst på en blandeblokk. Så lenge doseringsinstruksjonene
følges, vil retarder-pastaen ikke endre polyeter-materialets egenskaper.
☞ Instruksjonene skal oppbevares så lenge du bruker produktet.

For informasjon om produktene nevnt nedenfor, se de respektive
bruksanvisningene.

Bruksområde
• Forlenger polyeter-materialets behandlingstid.

Dosering og blanding
Det gjøres oppmerksom på følgende viktige instruksjoner under
behandling:

- Lengden på Polyether Retarder som trykkes ut skal ikke være mer enn
1,5 ganger katalystmaterialets lengde. Ellers kan retarder-pastaen endre
polyeter-materialets egenskaper.

- Dersom Polyether Retarder blandes inn i basepastaen før katalysten
tilføres vil forsinkelseseffekten ikke oppnås.

- Forsinkelseseffekten forlenges ekstraproporsjonalt når blandingen av
katalyst og Polyether Retarder blir stående i lengre tid.

- Forsinket materiale skal aldri kombineres med ikke-forsinket materiale!
For eksempel: Dersom forsinket materiale fra sprøyten kombineres med
ikke-forsinket materiale i en avtrykksskje vil avtrykket forvrenges! 

- Polyether Retarder har hvit farge og gjør polyeter-materialet lysere.
Det er derfor lett å se forskjell på pasta med og uten retarder.

- Det henvises til de respektive bruksanvisningene for informasjon om
behandlingsproduktene som skal ha forsinket herding.

E Trykk ut like lengder av polyeter-materialets basepasta og katalyst på en
blandeblokk.

E Plasser Polyether Retarder ved siden av katalysten. Følgende forsinkelse
oppnås ved romtemperatur på 23°C (74°F) (høyere temperaturer gir mindre
forsinkelse og lavere temperaturer gir lengre forsinkelse):
- Lik lengde retarder (som katalyst) gir en forsinkelse på 1 minutt.
- En halv lengde (i forhold til katalyst) gir en forsinkelse på 30 sekunder.

E Bland katalyst og retarder-pasta lett med en spatel (i 10 sekunder) og bland
deretter straks i basepastaen.

Uforenligheter
Produktet kan utløse allergiske reaksjoner hos visse mennesker. I tilfelle allergisk
reaksjon bør bruk av produktet opphøre og produktet fjernes helt.

Oppbevaring og varighet
Produktet skal ikke oppbevares ved temperaturer over 25°C (77°F).
Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

Kundeinformasjon
Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som varierer i innhold fra
informasjonen i denne veiledningen.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet er fri for defekter i materiale og
fremstilling. 3M ESPE GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, INKLUDERT UNDERFORSTÅTT
GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT
FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å fastslå produktets egnethet til et
spesielt formål. Dersom produktet vises å være defekt i løpet av garantiperioden,
er reparasjon eller utskifting av 3M ESPE produktet din eneste rettighet og
3M ESPEs eneste forpliktelse.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Bortsett fra når dette forbys av lovgivning, aksepterer 3M ESPE ikke ansvar for
tap eller skade i forbindelse med bruk av dette produktet, det være seg direkte,
indirekte, spesiell, tilfeldig eller konsekvensmessig, uansett hevdet grunn,
inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller ansvar.
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